

# **SHIRE OF SERPENTINE JARRAHDALE**

## **PROPOSED CAT AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2024**

*CAT ACT 2011*

*LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995*

**CAT ACT 2011  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995**

**SHIRE OF SERPENTINE JARRAHDAL**

**CAT AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2024**

Under the powers conferred by the *Cat Act 2011*, the *Local Government Act 1995* and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale resolved on [insert date] to make the following amendment local law.

**PART 1 – PRELIMINARY**

**1. Citation**

This local law may be cited as the *Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale Cat Amendment Local Law 2024*.

**2. Commencement**

This local law will come into operation 14 days after publication in the *Government Gazette*.

**3. Principal Local Law**

This amendment local law amends the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale Cat Local Law 2023, published in the *Government Gazette* on 23 February 2024.

**PART 2 – AMENDMENTS**

**4. Clause 1.5 amendment**

In clause 1.5

- (a) delete the definition for ‘**effective control**’; and
- (b) delete the definition of ‘**Veterinarian**’ and replace it with -

‘**Veterinarian** has the meaning given to it in the *Veterinary Practice Act 2021*.’

**5. Clause 2.2(1) amendment**

Delete clause 2.2(1) and insert:

- (1) A cat shall not be in a cat prohibited area at any time.

**6. Clause 3.3(2) amendment**

- (a) In clause 3.3(2), insert the word ‘The’ before the word ‘Shire’.
- (b) In clause 3.3(2) insert the word ‘the’ after the word ‘where’.

**7. Clause 3.7(1) amendment**

Delete clause 3.7(1) and insert:

- (1) Every permit is issued subject to the following conditions:

- (a) each cat kept on the premises to which the permit relates shall comply with the requirements of the Act, and conditions detailed within this Local Law;
- (b) the permit holder will provide adequate space for the exercise of the cats;
- (c) the premises shall be maintained in good order and in a clean and sanitary condition; and
- (d) those conditions contained in Schedule 1.

#### **8. Schedule 2 amendment**

In Schedule 2 at Item 3 delete 'clause 2.2(2)' and replace it with 'clause 2.2(1)'.

THE COMMON SEAL of )  
**SHIRE OF SERPENTINE JARRAHDALÉ** )  
**(ABN 98 924 720 841)** )  
was hereunto affixed by a )  
resolution of Council and in accordance with the )  
provisions of the Local Government Act 1995 (WA) )  
in the presence of )

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

By:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature of President

\_\_\_\_\_  
Print name of President

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature of Chief Executive Officer

\_\_\_\_\_  
Print name of Chief Executive Officer